RICHARDSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
APRIL 9, 2025

CALL TO ORDER

The regular meeting of the Richardson County Board of Commissioners was called to
order by Chairman Caverzagie at 9:00 a.m. on Wednesday, April 9, 2025. Roll call was
answered by Karas, Campbell and Caverzagie. The Invocation was given by Chairman
Caverzagie and the Pledge of Allegiance was led by Vice-Chairman Karas. Chairman
Caverzagie announced that the open meeting laws have been posted at the entrance to the
meeting room.

Motion was made by Karas to approve the minutes of the April 2, 2025, meeting as read.
Motion seconded by Campbell. ROLL CALL VOTE: Karas-aye, Campbell-aye, Caverzagie-
aye. Motion carried.

Motion was made by Caverzagie to approve the agenda as posted. Motion seconded by
Karas. ROLL CALL VOTE: Karas-aye, Campbell-aye, Caverzagie-aye. Motion carried. The
agenda is posted at the Richardson County Courthouse in the First Floor Lobby, the Lower-Level
Lobby and on the Commissioner’s Meeting Room door on the 2" Floor and on the Richardson
County website www.richardsoncountyne.gov.

ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT.

Steve Darveau, Jr., Highway Superintendent updated the Board on the routine
maintenance being done on county roads and bridges this past week. The bridge on the road
leading into the county shop at Falls City has been completed and is open. Commissioner
Campbell relayed some questions that he had regarding the driveway entrance policy that the
County has in response to an inquiry he had received from a landowner in District 2.

Mr. Darveau also presented quotes he has obtained from different vendors through
Sourcewell to purchase a new loader. The Board will consider this purchase at next week’s
meeting.

LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
Sheriff Hardesty was unable to meet with the Board this week.
HUMBOLDT SHARES

Mark Joy of Humboldt Shares, Inc. presented to the Board the quarterly report of the
organization.

BRIAN KIRKENDALL, NOXIOUS WEED SUPT.

Brian Kirkendall, Noxious Weed Control Superintendent presented to the Board the
Annual Noxious Weed Control Program evaluation report and requirement sheet from the State
of Nebraska Department of Agriculture.

Motion was made by Karas to authorize the Chairman to sign the reports and
requirements summary from the NE Dept of Agriculture for the year 2024. Motion seconded by
Campbell. ROLL CALL VOTE: Karas-aye, Campbell-aye, Caverzagie-aye. Motion caried.

CORRESPONDENCE/OTHER
Pledge Security Replacement

Motion was made by Caverzagie to approve a pledge security receipt #JC94842B to
replace receipt #JC92997D at F&M Bank. Motion seconded by Campbell. Karas-aye,
Campbell-aye, Caverzagie-aye. Motion carried.
CLAIMS

Motion was made by Karas to allow the payment of all claims submitted today. Motion

seconded by Campbell. ROLL CALL VOTE: Karas-aye, Campbell-aye, Caverzagie-aye.
Motion carried.
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April 9, 2025

CLAIMS (Cont.)

(The claims listed below are available for public inspection
at the office of the County Clerk during regular business hours.)

GENERAL FUND

Airstream Heating & Cooling, serv
American Legion Emblem Sales, supp
Ameriflex, fee

Axon Enterprise, supp

Brite, supp

Brown, Patricia, reimb

Charm-Tex, supp

CMC, serv

Consolidated Management Co., supp
Culligan, serv

DAS State Accounting, serv

Dept. of Correction Services, serv
Dorr & Clark Funeral Home, serv
Falls City Mercantile, supp

Farm & City Supply, supp

KexRXx, supp

Koch’s Auto Service, serv

Lancaster County Sheriff, serv
Mary’s Appliance, supp

Meyer Laboratory, supp

Midwest Mobile Radio Service, serv
Miller Monroe, fees

MIS, serv

Norfolk Lodge & Suites, lodg

ODP Business Solutions, supp

Quill, supp

Richardson County EMA Petty Cash, reimb
Richardson County Sheriff Petty Cash, reimb
Richardson, Kristy, reimb

SNC, serv

SumnerOne, serv

Uline, supp

Unifirst, serv

US Postal Service, supp

Weaver & Merz, reimb

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

ROAD & BRIDGE FUND

Martin Marietta Materials, rock
Murphy Tractor & Equipment, supp
NE Dept. of Revenue, tax

NMC, supp

NPPD, serv

Norris Quarries, rock

Operation & Expense Account, reimb
O’Reilly Automotive, supp

Salem, Village of, serv

SNC, serv

Truck Center Companies, supp
Verdon, Village of, serv

TOTAL ROAD & BRIDGE FUND

95.00
263.87
70.00
8280.00
37.00
44.02
819.50
5000.00
10487.37
110.00
702.10
993.85
500.00
182.87
41.95
889.37
620.39
22.38
874.00
524.20
30.00
80.00
110.00
250.00
165.74
65.97
504.52
1857.27
32.46
1893.57
218.59
841.89
86.30
1786.00
1142.25
$39,622.43

13194.54
5420.00
1239.00

328.91
32.63
3449.60
47.75
209.03
22.85
105.51
1224.03
35.28
$25,309.13
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April 9, 2025
CLAIMS (Cont.)

LATCF FUNDS

Airstream Heating & Cooling, serv 27013.00
TOTAL LATCF FUNDS $27,013.00

SHERIFF COMMISSARY FUND

SNC, serv 167.00
TOTAL SHERIFF COMMISSARY FUND $167.00
ADJOURNMENT

Motion was made by Karas to adjourn the meeting at 10:03 a.m. Motion seconded by

Campbell. ROLL CALL VOTE: Karas-aye, Campbell-aye, Caverzagie-aye. Motion carried.

The Board will meet again on Wednesday, April 16, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner’s
Meeting Room, Courthouse, Falls City, NE. The agenda is kept current at the County Clerk’s
Office.

John J. Caverzagie, Chairman Mary L. Eickhoff, County Clerk
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