RICHARDSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS APRIL 9, 2025

CALL TO ORDER

The regular meeting of the Richardson County Board of Commissioners was called to order by Chairman Caverzagie at 9:00 a.m. on Wednesday, April 9, 2025. Roll call was answered by Karas, Campbell and Caverzagie. The Invocation was given by Chairman Caverzagie and the Pledge of Allegiance was led by Vice-Chairman Karas. Chairman Caverzagie announced that the open meeting laws have been posted at the entrance to the meeting room.

Motion was made by Karas to approve the minutes of the April 2, 2025, meeting as read. Motion seconded by Campbell. ROLL CALL VOTE: Karas-aye, Campbell-aye, Caverzagieaye. Motion carried.

Motion was made by Caverzagie to approve the agenda as posted. Motion seconded by Karas. ROLL CALL VOTE: Karas-aye, Campbell-aye, Caverzagie-aye. Motion carried. The agenda is posted at the Richardson County Courthouse in the First Floor Lobby, the Lower-Level Lobby and on the Commissioner's Meeting Room door on the 2nd Floor and on the Richardson County website <u>www.richardsoncountyne.gov</u>.

ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT.

Steve Darveau, Jr., Highway Superintendent updated the Board on the routine maintenance being done on county roads and bridges this past week. The bridge on the road leading into the county shop at Falls City has been completed and is open. Commissioner Campbell relayed some questions that he had regarding the driveway entrance policy that the County has in response to an inquiry he had received from a landowner in District 2.

Mr. Darveau also presented quotes he has obtained from different vendors through Sourcewell to purchase a new loader. The Board will consider this purchase at next week's meeting.

LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER

Sheriff Hardesty was unable to meet with the Board this week.

HUMBOLDT SHARES

Mark Joy of Humboldt Shares, Inc. presented to the Board the quarterly report of the organization.

BRIAN KIRKENDALL, NOXIOUS WEED SUPT.

Brian Kirkendall, Noxious Weed Control Superintendent presented to the Board the Annual Noxious Weed Control Program evaluation report and requirement sheet from the State of Nebraska Department of Agriculture.

Motion was made by Karas to authorize the Chairman to sign the reports and requirements summary from the NE Dept of Agriculture for the year 2024. Motion seconded by Campbell. ROLL CALL VOTE: Karas-aye, Campbell-aye, Caverzagie-aye. Motion caried.

CORRESPONDENCE/OTHER

Pledge Security Replacement

Motion was made by Caverzagie to approve a pledge security receipt #JC94842B to replace receipt #JC92997D at F&M Bank. Motion seconded by Campbell. Karas-aye, Campbell-aye, Caverzagie-aye. Motion carried.

CLAIMS

Motion was made by Karas to allow the payment of all claims submitted today. Motion seconded by Campbell. ROLL CALL VOTE: Karas-aye, Campbell-aye, Caverzagie-aye. Motion carried.

(The claims listed below are available for public inspection at the office of the County Clerk during regular business hours.)

GENERAL FUND

Airstream Heating & Cooling, serv	95.00
American Legion Emblem Sales, supp	263.87
Ameriflex, fee	70.00
Axon Enterprise, supp	8280.00
Brite, supp	37.00
Brown, Patricia, reimb	44.02
Charm-Tex, supp	819.50
CMC, serv	5000.00
Consolidated Management Co., supp	10487.37
Culligan, serv	110.00
DAS State Accounting, serv	702.10
Dept. of Correction Services, serv	993.85
Dorr & Clark Funeral Home, serv	500.00
Falls City Mercantile, supp	182.87
Farm & City Supply, supp	41.95
KexRx, supp	889.37
Koch's Auto Service, serv	620.39
Lancaster County Sheriff, serv	22.38
Mary's Appliance, supp	874.00
Meyer Laboratory, supp	524.20
Midwest Mobile Radio Service, serv	30.00
Miller Monroe, fees	80.00
MIS, serv	110.00
	250.00
Norfolk Lodge & Suites, lodg	230.00 165.74
ODP Business Solutions, supp	65.97
Quill, supp Bisherdson County FMA Batty Cash raimh	504.52
Richardson County EMA Petty Cash, reimb	1857.27
Richardson County Sheriff Petty Cash, reimb	32.46
Richardson, Kristy, reimb	1893.57
SNC, serv	
SumnerOne, serv	218.59 841.89
Uline, supp	86.30
Unifirst, serv	
US Postal Service, supp	1786.00
Weaver & Merz, reimb TOTAL GENERAL FUND	1142.25
I U I AL GENEKAL FUND	\$39,622.43

ROAD & BRIDGE FUND

Martin Marietta Materials, rock	13194.54
Murphy Tractor & Equipment, supp	5420.00
NE Dept. of Revenue, tax	1239.00
NMC, supp	328.91
NPPD, serv	32.63
Norris Quarries, rock	3449.60
Operation & Expense Account, reimb	47.75
O'Reilly Automotive, supp	209.03
Salem, Village of, serv	22.85
SNC, serv	105.51
Truck Center Companies, supp	1224.03
Verdon, Village of, serv	35.28
TOTAL ROAD & BRIDGE FUND	\$25,309.13

LATCF FUNDS

Airstream Heating & Cooling, serv	27013.00
TOTAL LATCF FUNDS	\$27,013.00

SHERIFF COMMISSARY FUND

SNC, serv	167.00
TOTAL SHERIFF COMMISSARY FUND	\$167.00

ADJOURNMENT

Motion was made by Karas to adjourn the meeting at 10:03 a.m. Motion seconded by Campbell. ROLL CALL VOTE: Karas-aye, Campbell-aye, Caverzagie-aye. Motion carried. The Board will meet again on Wednesday, April 16, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room, Courthouse, Falls City, NE. The agenda is kept current at the County Clerk's Office.

John J. Caverzagie, Chairman

Mary L. Eickhoff, County Clerk